accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets.  The result was a $32,235
increase in the decommissioning obligation associated with the acquired assets and the recognition of a
$32,235 measurement adjustment in the March 31, 2016 consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive
loss.

Costs related to acquisition were $35,536 and charged to income during the year ended March 31, 2016. During
the period from October 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016, the acquisition attributed revenues of $262,054 and net
income of $179,704 for the period, which is included in the March 31, 2016 consolidated statement of loss and

Zenith Energy Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

20

comprehensive loss.

If the business combination, as described above, had occurred on April 1, 2015, the Company estimates that the
revenue would have increased by approximately $242,900 and consolidated net loss and comprehensive loss
would have decreased by approximately $173,800. This pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of
results had the acquisition occurred on April 1, 2015.

9. Property and equipment

 D&P assets
Furniture &
equipment

Total

Cost

Balance  – March 31, 2014 $ 20,517,023 $ 80,634 $ 20,597,657

Additions 1,170,600 – 1,170,600

Decommissioning obligation (1,486,574) – (1,486,574)

Foreign currency translation (1,600,964) 3,389 (1,597,575)

Balance  – March 31, 2015 $ 18,600,085 $ 84,023 $ 18,684,108

Additions 312,807 – 312,807

Business combination (Note 8) 708,296 – 708,296

Decommissioning obligation 2,131,017 – 2,131,017

Foreign currency translation (139,934) (32,102) (172,036)

Balance – March 31, 2016 $ 21,612,271 $ 51,921 $ 21,664,192

Accumulated depletion and depreciation

Balance – March 31, 2014 $ (1,294,296) $ (49,847) $ (1,344,143)

Depletion and depreciation (663,358) (4,557) (667,915)

Foreign currency translation 23,839 (2,367) 21,472

Balance – March 31, 2015 $ (1,933,815) $ (56,771) $ (1,990,586)

Depletion and depreciation (326,048) (5,505) (331,553)

Impairment (5,025,000) – (5,025,000)

Foreign currency translation 257,707 23,329 281,036

Balance – March 31, 2016 $ (7,027,156) $ (38,947) $ (7,066,103)

Carrying amount

March 31, 2015 $ 16,666,270 $ 27,252 $ 16,693,522

March 31, 2016 $ 14,585,115 $ 12,974 $ 14,598,089

The depletion calculation for the year ended March 31, 2016 included estimated future development costs of $2.7
million for proved and probable reserves (2015 – $4.9 million).

As at March 31, 2016 and 2015, the Company identified certain business risks related to its Italian and Argentine
CGUs, such as a decrease in forecast prices from those in prior years and the deferral of future capital
investment, as indicators of impairment. As a result, the Company performed impairment tests at March 31,
2016 and 2015 and estimated the recoverable amount of the above CGUs based on the higher of the fair value